shall mean the part of the sum that is directly related to the Service or Product that gave rise to or is 
related to the damage. If this part cannot be determined, it will be determined in good faith as the 
share of the Service or Product in the total sum. Under no circumstances will the total liability for 
direct loss exceed EUR 25,000 (twenty five thousand euro).  

10.2 Direct loss means exclusively the reasonable costs incurred by the Client:  
a. in order to make CCV’s performance correspond to the Agreement; this compensation does not 

apply where the Agreement is terminated by the Client; 
b. because it is forced to keep its old system or systems and associated facilities operational for